

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
EASTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU)	
FEDERATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Civil No. 3:23-cv-0032
)	
Intervenor-Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. The Rule broadly defines WOTUS.....	4
C. This Court preliminarily enjoined the Rule.	6
D. Sackett confirmed that core aspects of the Rule violate the CWA.	9
E. The Army Corps has stopped issuing approved jurisdictional determinations.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Rule Violates the CWA.	14
A. The Agencies’ interpretation of WOTUS is not entitled to deference.	15
B. The Rule’s categorical inclusion of all interstate waters regardless of navigability violates the CWA.	15
C. Sackett invalidated the Rule’s significant nexus test.....	17
D. The Rule’s relatively permanent test cannot be squared with Sackett.....	18
E. Sackett invalidated the Rule’s concept of adjacency for determining jurisdictional wetlands.....	20
F. The Rule is rooted in a misunderstanding of the CWA’s protection of traditional state authority over land and water use.	21
II. The Rule must be vacated in its entirety.....	23
III. The Court should require the Agencies to promulgate a new rule in 45 days and to process approved juris-dictional determinations and permits in the meantime.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S 590 (2016).....	26
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 2:15-cv-0079 (S.D. Ga. 2015).....	24
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	11
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Nasdaq Stock Market LLC v. Securities & Exchange Comm’n</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	26
<i>Pasqua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00266, Dkt. 99 (D. Ariz. Aug. 30, 2021).....	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....16, 21, 22

Texas v. EPA,
2023 WL 2574591 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2023).....7

Texas v. EPA,
3:15-cv-162 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....24

U.S. v. Zam Lian Mung,
989 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2021)14

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.,
532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021).....23

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555.....27

5 U.S.C. § 702.....26

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14, 23, 25, 26, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1160.....10

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....21, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....4, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....26

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....26

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....3, 4, 10, 16

Other Authorities

33 CFR § 320.1(a)(6), Pt. 331, App. C.....26

33 CFR § 331.2.....26

Admin. Conference of the United States Recommendation 2018-225

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023) *passim*

USACE, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 16-01, (Oct. 2016) 26
